

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MERCHANTS BUILDING MAINTENANCE, LLC

and

Case 28-CA-22660

ELIZABETH CASTRO, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-22282

AXEL CARMONA, an Individual

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF

William Mabry III
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099
Telephone: (602) 640-2118
Facsimile (602)-640-2178
E-Mail: William.Mabry@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS ARE WITHOUT MERIT AND SHOULD BE REJECTED BY THE BOARD 3

A. The ALJ Properly Discredited Respondent’s Witnesses 3

B. Contrary to Respondent’s Exceptions, the Record Fully Supports the ALJ’s Finding that Respondent Unlawfully Threatened Employees and Harbored Animus Against Employees’ Protected Concerted Activities..... 4

C. Respondent’s Exceptions to the ALJ’s Conclusion that Respondent Unlawfully Failed and Refused to Consider for Rehire and Failed and Refused to Rehire the Discriminatees are Without Merit..... 7

1. The Alleged Failure and Refusal to Rehire By Respondent Was Fully Litigated 7

2. The Credible Record Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that Respondent Violated the Act by Failing and Refusing to Consider for Rehire and to Rehire the Discriminatees 9

3. Respondent’s Defense Based on Its Purported Non-Discriminatory Hiring Practice is Baseless..... 10

4. Respondent’s Proffered Defenses Are Further Undermined By Its Refusal to Rehire a Discriminatee Who Did Everything That Respondent Claimed Was Required 14

D. The ALJ’s Recommended Order Provides the Appropriate Remedy for the Discriminatees..... 15

1. *Hoffman Plastic* Does Not Preclude a Full Remedy 15

2.	Silva and Castro Were Not Section 2(11) Supervisors When Respondent's Committed its Unfair Labor Practices.	20
3.	Respondent's Exceptions with Regard to Mariel Blanco, Randolpho Campos, Carla Lopez, and Javier Silva Are Without Merit	21
4.	Respondent's Severance Agreements are Not Relevant to the Consideration of the Appropriate Remedies Under the Act	24
III.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>A.P.R.A.</i> , 320 NLRB 408, 417 (1995), enf. 134 F.3rd 50 (2nd. Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Alaska Pulp Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 522 (1988).....	21, 25
<i>Arandess Management Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 245 (2001).....	24
<i>Atlantic Limousine, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 257 (1999), enfd. 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Case Farms of North Carolina</i> , 353 NLRB No. 26 (2008).....	19
<i>Clark & Wilkins Indus.</i> , 290 NLRB 106 (1988).....	5, 6
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> , 268 NLRB 1944 (1984).....	21
<i>Concrete Form Walls, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 831 (2006).....	15
<i>Dean & Deluca</i> , 338 NLRB 1046 (2003).....	20
<i>FES</i> , 331 NLRB 9 (2000).....	7, 22
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Imperial Buffet & Restaurant, Inc., d/b/a Majestic Restaurant & Buffet</i> , 2009 WL 2868889, JD (NY)-31-09 (September 4, 2009).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>In Re Corporate Interiors, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 732 (2003).....	14
<i>John Cuneo, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 856 (1990).....	22, 23
<i>KenMor Electric Co.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 173 (2010).....	7, 8
<i>Letter Carriers Local 3825</i> , 333 NLRB 343 (2001).....	8
<i>Marshall Durbin Poultry Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 68 (1993), enfd. in pertinent part 39 F.3d 1312 (5th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Medeco Security Locks, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 665 (1996), enfd. in relevant part, 142 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Mezonos Maven Bakery</i> , 2006 WL 3196754, JD (NY)-48-06 (November 1, 2006).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB No. 37 (2006).....	20
<i>Pergament United Sales</i> , 296 NLRB 333 (1989).....	7, 8
<i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586 (1996).....	4
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3rd Cir. 1951).....	3
<i>Staten Island University Hospital</i> , 339 NLRB 1059 (2003).....	21
<i>Timekeeping Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 244 (1997).....	21
<i>United Kiser Services LLC</i> , 255 NLRB No. 55 (2010).....	5
<i>W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 247 NLRB 698 (1980).....	24
<i>Warren L. Rose Castings, Inc.</i> , 231 NLRB 912 (1977), enfd. 587 F.2d 1005 (9th Cir. 1978).....	4

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MERCHANTS BUILDING MAINTENANCE, LLC

and

Case 28-CA-22660

ELIZABETH CASTRO, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-22282
